RESOLUTION 06-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING THE IMPOSITION AND COLLECTION OF FEES FOR PERMITS AND CIVIL PENALTIES FOR FALSE ALARMS RELATING TO THE CITY OF MARICOPA ALARM SYSTEM CODE AND ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF MARICOPA ALARM SYSTEM FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the Alarm System Code for the City of Maricopa, as set forth in Chapter 10 of the Maricopa City Code, provides for the imposition of fees for permitting and recovery of civil penalties for responding to multiple false alarms; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the imposition and collection of fees for permits and penalties for responding to multiple false alarms are necessary to allow the City to regulate alarm systems, devices and services in order to help ensure that law enforcement within the City will not be unduly diverted from responding to actual criminal activity by responding to excessive false alarms.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Maricopa City Council hereby authorizes the City to charge, in addition to other Fees as may be specifically set forth by state law, Ordinance or Resolution, the fees as set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto in response to requests for permits and for responding to multiple false alarms.

Three copies of the Maricopa Alarm System Fee Schedule established in Exhibit "A" shall be kept on file with the City Clerk to be maintained with the copies of the Alarm System Code and kept available for public use and inspection.

The Maricopa City Council directs that all fees collected under this Resolution shall be deposited with the City's Director of Finance. The Director of Finance shall account for all fees deposited in accordance with the accounting policies and regulations adopted by the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 21st day of February, 2006.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

CITY OF MARICOPA ALARM SYSTEMS

FEE/PENALTY SCHEDULE

FEES

Annual Permit Fee:	\$10.00
Cost Recovery Fee:	\$71.00
Alarm Permit Reinstatement Fee:	\$10.00

PENALTIES

Failure to Disconnect Non-Complaint Alarm: \$50.00 Failure to Obtain/Renew Permit: \$25.00

Failure to Pay Fees and/or Penalties: \$10.00 per every thirty days delinquent.